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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 

Board of Education 
School District No. 27 
Papillion-La Vista Public Schools 
Sarpy County, Nebraska 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying modified cash basis financial statements of the governmental 
activities, the business-type activities, and each fund of School District No. 27, Papillion-La Vista Public 
Schools, Sarpy County, Nebraska, as of and for the year ended August 31, 2017, and the related notes 
to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the School District’s financial statements as listed 
in the table of contents.  

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting described in Note 1; this includes determining 
that the modified cash basis of accounting is an acceptable basis for the preparation of the financial 
statements in the circumstances. Management is also responsible for the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements 
that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditors’ Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted 
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s 
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing  an opinion on  the effectiveness 
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of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating 
the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial 
statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinions. 

Summary of Opinions 

Opinion Unit Type of Opinion 
Governmental Activities Qualified 
Business-type Activities Qualified 
General Fund Unmodified 
Special Building Fund Unmodified 
Bond Fund Unmodified 
Cooperative Fund Unmodified 
School Nutrition Fund Unmodified 
Activity Fund Unmodified 
Student Fee Fund Unmodified 

Basis for Qualified Opinion on Governmental and Business-type Activities 

As disclosed in Note 3 - Retirement Plan, the Papillion-La Vista Public School District participates in 
Nebraska School Employees Retirement System as required by state law. The District has implemented 
as required Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement 68 effective for fiscal years 
after June 30, 2015, which requires governments to disclose specific information regarding pension plans 
provided to employees. GASB Statement 68 further requires that pension liabilities be measured not 
earlier than the District’s previous fiscal year, or August 31, 2016.  However, the Nebraska School 
Employees Retirement System’s most recently released audited financial statements were issued for the 
year ending June 30, 2016.  Since the Plan is unable to provide more recent audited financial statements 
to participating school districts, GASB Statement 68 requires a modified opinion on the retirement plan 
information disclosed in Note 3 - Retirement Plan. This qualified opinion applies only to the pension plan 
disclosures related to governmental activities and business-type activities which provide benefits to 
employees participating in the plan. 

Qualified Opinion 

In our opinion, except for the matter described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion on the Governmental 
and Business-type Activities, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the respective modified cash basis financial position of the governmental activities and the 
business-type activities of School District No. 27, Papillion-La Vista Public Schools, as of August 31, 
2017, and the respective changes in modified cash basis financial position thereof for the year then ended 
in conformity with the modified cash basis of accounting described in Note 1. 

Unmodified Opinions 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective modified cash basis financial position of the General Fund, Special Building Fund, Bond Fund, 
Cooperative Fund, School Nutrition Fund, Activity Fund and Student Fee Fund of School District No. 27, 
Papillion-La Vista Public Schools, as of August 31, 2017, and the respective changes in modified cash 
basis financial position thereof for the year then ended in conformity with the modified cash basis of 
accounting described in Note 1. 
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Basis of Accounting 

We draw attention to Note 1 of the financial statements, which describes the basis of accounting. The 
financial statements are prepared on the modified cash basis of accounting, which is a basis of 
accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Our 
opinions are not modified with respect to that matter. 

Report on Supplementary Information and Other Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements as a whole that 
collectively comprise the School District No. 27, Papillion-La Vista Public Schools’ financial statements. 
The Combined Schedule of Cash Receipts, Disbursements and Fund Balances, Schedule of Cash 
Receipts, Disbursements and Fund Balances - Budget and Actual, Schedule of Changes in Unmatured 
Bond Indebtedness, Schedule of Bonds Payable and Interest Requirements, and Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis, are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of 
the basic financial statements. The Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards is presented for 
purposes of additional analysis as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, 
Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, and 
is also not a required part of the basic financial statements.  

The Combined Schedule of Cash Receipts, Disbursements and Fund Balances, Schedule of Cash 
Receipts, Disbursements and Fund Balances - Budget and Actual, Schedule of Changes in Unmatured 
Bond Indebtedness, Schedule of Bonds Payable and Interest Requirements, and the Schedule of 
Expenditures of Federal Awards are the responsibility of management and were derived from and relate 
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. Such 
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial 
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information 
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or 
to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the Combined Schedule of 
Cash Receipts, Disbursements and Fund Balances, Schedule of Cash Receipts, Disbursements and 
Fund Balances - Budget and Actual, Schedule of Changes in Unmatured Bond Indebtedness, Schedule 
of Bonds Payable and Interest Requirements, and the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 
information are fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole 
on the basis of accounting described in Note 1. 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis has not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the 
audit of the basic financial statements and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any 
assurance on such information. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated October 28, 
2017, on our consideration of School District No. 27, Papillion-La Vista Public Schools’ internal control 
over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope 
of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, 
and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report 
is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in 
considering, School District No. 27, Papillion-La Vista Public Schools’ internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance. 

Omaha, Nebraska 
October 28, 2017 
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
School District No. 27 Papillion-La Vista Schools, Sarpy County, NE 

This section of the Papillion-La Vista Schools annual audit report presents school management’s 
discussion and analysis of the District’s financial performance during the fiscal year ended August 31, 
2017. 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Basis of Accounting 
The accompanying basic financial statements have been prepared on the modified cash basis of 
accounting. It is believed that reporting on a modified cash basis will be more meaningful to the board of 
education, administration and the public.  Basis of accounting is a reference to when financial events are 
recorded, such as the timing for recognizing revenues and expenses.  Under the District’s modified cash 
basis of accounting, revenues are recognized when cash is received and expenditures are recognized 
when cash is disbursed by the District.  Only cash and investment balances and inventories are reported 
as assets and end of year accrued expenses (payroll withholdings) have been recognized as liabilities. 
When reviewing the financial information and discussion within this report the reader should keep in mind 
the limitations resulting from the use of the modified cash basis of accounting. The use of the modified 
cash basis of accounting is permissible under Title 92, Nebraska Administrative Code, Chapter 2 for 
school districts in Nebraska. 

Components 
1. Government Wide

The government-wide financial statements report information on the non-fiduciary activities of the District.  
Governmental activities, which normally are supported by taxes and governmental receipts, are reported 
separately from business-type activities, which rely to a significant extent on fees and charges for support. 

The largest single source of receipts for the District is property tax. Property tax makes up 44.7% of the 
government wide receipts and 39.7% of general fund receipts.  In 2015-16, the District’s assessed 
valuation was $4,751,885,810.  In 2016-17, it increased by $309,468,838 (6.51%) to $5,061,354,648. 

The following table shows the property tax rates, by fund, for fiscal years 2015-16 and 2016-17.  The 
Nebraska Legislature enacted LB 1024 in 2006 and LB 641 in 2007, referred to in combination as the 
“Douglas/Sarpy School Legislation”.  This legislation was enacted to resolve certain controversies related 
to school funding, student transfer policies, provisions for education of lower income students and 
territorial claims among various school districts. The legislation includes the District in a “learning 
community” composed of all school districts within Douglas and Sarpy County.  The learning community 
has control over the tax levying for all school districts in the learning community up to $0.95 in the general 
fund and $0.02 in the building fund of the maximum $1.05 combined general fund and special building 
fund levy.  These learning community levies pool the property tax collected and distribute it back to the 
District by a state determined formula.  For comparison, we have included the learning community levy 
separately because it is not considered a district levy.  Note: tax rates are expressed in dollars and cents 
per $100 of valuation.  For example; the school district portion of property tax on a $100,000 property in 
2016-17 would be $354.85 while the learning community portion would be $950.00. 

Tax Rate  Tax Rate 
Fund    2015-16   2016-17 
General Fund    $ 0.1141 $  0.1086 
Special Building Fund    0.0100   0.0100 
Bond Fund    0.2284   0.2363 
Learning Community    0.9500    0.9500 

District Total $ 1.3025 $  1.3049 
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The statement of Net Assets shown later in this report gives financial figures relative to all District Funds. 
Total net assets for Governmental Activities from the statement of activities in the period ending August 
31, 2017 was $37,934,498, down $2,500,163 from the previous year.  When taken separately, the 
General Fund ending balance increased $1,085,837 over the previous year.  The Building Fund 
decreased by $4,339,952 due to the draw down from bond construction. The Bond Fund balance 
increased $775,287 as the district continues its initiative to increase the reserve in the Bond Fund for levy 
and budget stabilization purposes. 

2. Fund Financial Statements

The accompanying basic financial statements have been generally prepared under the cash basis of 
accounting.  Modifications to this cash basis have been made to the degree that warehouse assets exist 
and do not show as disbursements until they are consumed.  Also, modifications show as liabilities any 
amounts that have been payroll deducted but not yet disbursed as of August 31, 2017.  The statement 
of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct disbursements of a given function or segment 
are offset by program receipts.  Direct disbursements are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific 
function or segment.  Program receipts include: (1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, 
use or directly benefit from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or segment; and 
(2) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a
specific function.  Taxes and other items not properly included among program revenues are reported
instead as general receipts.

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds, proprietary funds and fiduciary funds 
even though the latter are excluded from the government-wide financial statements.  Individual 
governmental funds and individual fiduciary funds are reported as separate columns in the fund financial 
statements. 

Fiduciary funds report assets held in a trustee or agency capacity for others and therefore cannot be 
used to support the School District’s own programs.  The Activities Fund and Student Fee Funds are 
fiduciary funds. 

Proprietary funds are used to account for the School District’s business type activities.  Proprietary funds 
distinguish operating receipts and disbursements from non-operating items.  Operating receipts and 
disbursements generally result from providing services, producing and delivering goods for a proprietary 
fund’s principal ongoing operations.  All receipts and disbursements not meeting this definition are 
reported as non-operating receipts and disbursements.  The School Lunch Fund is considered a 
proprietary fund.   

3. Notes to the Financial Statements

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of the government-wide and fund financial 
statements and provide expanded explanation and detail regarding the information reported in the 
statements. 

4. Supplementary Information

The supplementary schedules shown in the report detail budgeted functions against actual activity. 
Disbursements by function and receipts by source are listed.  A detailed listing of federal program 
disbursements are present and supported by the Single Audit Act requirements shown in the 
Supplementary Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards. 

The only non-required supplemental information appears toward the end of this report and consists of a 
schedule of all bonded debt outstanding and payable by the District.  Each issue is shown separately and 
all remaining principal balances as of August 31, 2017, are shown.   
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Financial Highlights 

District financial position remains strong. The following condensed financial information comparing the 
current year to the prior year for the District’s governmental activities which include the General Fund, 
Special Building Fund, Bond Fund, and Cooperative Fund and the business-type activities consisting of 
our School Lunch Fund.  All figures reported are in thousands. 

(In Thousands) 
Governmental Business - Type Total 

Activities Activities Primary Government 
2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 

Total Assets  $ 37,963  $ 40,467  $  3,431  $  3,649  $ 41,394  $ 44,116 
Total Liabilities (29) (32)     - -          (29)          (32) 
Net Assets: 

Restricted     14,684     18,270    - -     14,684     18,270 
Unrestricted     23,250     22,165      3,431      3,649     26,681     25,814 

Total Net Assets  $ 37,934  $ 40,435  $  3,431  $  3,649  $ 41,365  $ 44,084 

Governmental Business - Type Total 
Activities Activities Primary Government 

2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 
Revenues 

Program Revenues 
Charges for Services  $     143  $      149  $  3,164  $  2,866 $    3,307 $   3,015 
Operation Grants and 

Contributions     12,278     11,250      1,924      1,846     14,202     13,096 
General Revenues 

Taxes     67,937     68,189    - -     67,937     68,189 
State Aid     45,209     43,744    - -     45,209      43,744  
Bond Proceeds       9,665     25,084    - -       9,665     25,084 
Other Revenue          600          565    3    2          603          567 

Total Revenues   135,832   148,981      5,091      4,714   140,923   153,695 

Program Disbursements 
Government Activities 

Instruction     62,215     59,034    - -     62,215     59,034 
Special Education     15,196     14,458    - -     15,196     14,458 
Support Services     30,874     30,101    - -     30,874     30,101 
Community Services     7   21    - -     7   21 
Summer Schools          364          268    - -          364          268 
State Categorical Programs          215          140    - -          215          140 
Federal Programs       3,963       3,629    - -       3,963       3,629 
Bond Redemptions 
& Payments     17,057     18,430    - -     17,057     18,430 
Debt Services Interest       3,477       3,675    - -       3,477       3,675 
Bond Issuance Costs - 243    - -      -          243 
Building and Sites       4,892 18,831    - -       4,892     18,831 
School Lunch       - -      5,309      5,093       5,309       5,093 

Total Disbursements   138,260   148,830      5,309      5,093   143,569   153,923 
Transfers   73   73    - -   73   73 

Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets  $(  2,501)   $        78  $    (218)  $    (379)  $(  2,719)  $(    301) 
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The District’s overall cash position was influenced by a spend down of the Special Building Fund as 
projects from the recent $59.6 million bond referendum are undertaken and a planned increase in the 
General Fund cash position of the District as the District positions the General Fund for future growth.   

• The Special Building Fund showed expenditures increasing as the District’s current bond
projects approved in November of 2012 continued throughout the year.  Bond projects
included the addition of a new middle school as well as renovations to two middle schools and
several elementary buildings.  The District generated $470,127 in the Building Fund from a
$0.01 levy for capital projects outside of the bond referendum.  Building Fund disbursements
were $4,892,087 reducing the fund balance by $4,339,952 to $5,940,900.  Completion of bond
project construction occurred throughout the year and accounted for a majority of the Building
Fund draw down.

• General Fund disbursements increased $5,177,182 or 4.80% over the previous year.
Revenues increased by $1,143,166 or 1.01% over the same period.  The resulting difference
during the fiscal year resulted in a district General Fund balance increase of $1,085,837 to
$23,250,418.  The District reserve is required to maintain District cash flow without borrowing
and plan for future state funding uncertainty.  The District initiative is to maintain the state
allowed maximum 20% of District budgeted amount in reserve in the General Fund.

• The Cooperative Fund, which is a Limited English Proficiency program for students new to
the country, is run in cooperation with an adjoining district sharing staff and facilities. The
cooperative fund showed a balance for the year of $12,640.  The program receives it funding
through payments from the General Fund of the participating districts.

• The District bond policy is to manage bond funds through appropriate refinancing and fund
balance administration.  The District refunded a series 2009 bond for a lower interest rate and
a net present value savings to the District of $1,039,251.  The District manages the Bond
Fund balance to provide for a stable levy and sufficient cash flow for bond repayment.   The
goal of the District is to have a one year reserve for repayment of bond obligations.  The Bond
Fund balance increased $775,287 in anticipation of repayment of bonds.  Bond payments for
the year excluding the refunding were $10,597,006 with an ending balance of $8,730,540.

• The School Lunch Fund, as the sole proprietary fund, continues to operate with a strong
financial base.  The ending fund balance of $3,431,049 decreased by $218,438 or 5.99% with
a planned draw down due to new equipment purchases associated with District capital
construction projects.

OVERVIEW OF THE DISTRICT 

Schools 

The District is comprised of two high schools, three middle schools and fifteen elementary buildings.  The 
District maintains an early childhood center, alternative secondary school and a building that serves post 
high school aged special education students.   
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The District continues to experience growth in enrollment and valuation as represented by the following 
graphs:  

Summary Financial Statement and Operating Statistics for Continuing Disclosure Undertaking. 

The following table summarizes the financial and operating information for the District.  

Taxable valuation for the current tax year at the time of this report (2017-18): $5,422,848,309 
General Obligation Bonded Debt: $106,115,000 
Current Enrollment (September, 2017) 11,625 
Total General Fund Expenditures Most Recent Completed Fiscal Year: $112,847,048 
Total Number of Employees Current Fiscal Year: 1,694 

Statutory Lids and Learning Community 

The Nebraska legislature has enacted statutes which provide two forms of limitations on school district 
general fund budgets.  One is a lid on spending.  The other is a property tax rate limit. 
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The Nebraska legislature provides for a lid on the tax rate of school districts.  The current lid is $1.05 per 
$100 dollars of assessed value on the combined tax rate for the General Fund and Special Building Fund. 
Exclusions to this tax limit include early separation agreements.  Tax rates required to fund principal and 
interest payments on bonds are also exempt from the tax rate limit. 

The Nebraska Legislature enacted LB 1024 in 2006 and LB 641 in 2007, referred to in combination as 
the “Douglas/Sarpy School Legislation”.  This legislation included the District in a “learning community” 
composed of all school districts within Douglas and Sarpy County for the 2009-10 school year.  The 
learning community is treated as a single school district for State Aid purposes and the allocation is 
distributed as a percent of needs to each individual district as determined by the TEEOSA formula.  The 
“learning community” has control over the tax levying by all school districts in the “learning community” 
for up to $0.95 of the general fund and $0.02 of the building fund. The school districts comprising the 
learning community are still under the $1.05 combined general fund and special building fund levy.  The 
$0.95 learning community common general fund levy is distributed to each district to meet their formula 
determined needs.  The learning community building fund common levy is distributed based on the 
number of students in each district.  Bond fund levies are not included in the learning community but the 
learning community council may levy an additional $0.02 for capital construction of focus schools, focus 
programs and elementary learning center leases, early childhood initiatives and operation of elementary 
learning centers within the two counties. This additional $0.02 of taxing authority is for Learning 
Community purposes and is not redistributed to school districts. 

Retirement Plan 

In June of 2012, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) approved Statements 67 and 
68 to improve the transparency, consistency, and comparability of the pension information reported by 
state and local governments and pension plans. 

Nebraska Public Employees Retirement System (NPERS) has implemented GASB 67 and 68. As an 
employer participant in the multi-employer cost-sharing plan, a portion of the NET Pension Liability (NPL) 
has been allocated for disclosure in this financial statement. The NET Pension Liability is based on the 
District’s annual contributions to the system.  An explanation of the retirement system and liability 
calculation can be found in Note 3 of this document.  At June 30, 2016, the District had a liability of 
$45,631,591 based on the proportionate share of the net pension liability.  

Currently Known Facts, Decisions, or Conditions Effecting Next Year and Beyond 

The Nebraska Legislature passed LB 1067 during the 2016 legislative session.  The legislation repealed 
the 95-cent common levy and special building fund levy for all school districts that are members of the 
learning community effective July 1, 2017.  This legislation added an additional component to the 
TEEOSA formula for members of the learning community who choose to participate in a Community 
Achievement Plan for the 2017-2018 fiscal year.  Beginning in 2017-18 fiscal year, the District will realize 
the full valuation growth of the District and is no longer subject to the 95-cent common levy and shared 
resource base. 

The Nebraska Legislature passed LB 409 during the 2017 legislative session.  The legislation changed 
the base limitation and local effort rate in the Nebraska State Aid formula.  The changes impact both the 
expenditure and revenue side of the TEEOSA formula.  LB 409 reduced the base spending limitation 
from 2.5% to 1.5% for fiscal years 2017-18 and 2018-19.  The legislation also increased the local effort 
rate from 1.00 to 1.0203 increasing the local formula revenues used to calculate state aid.  The changes 
are meant to slow the growth of state support to schools during the next several fiscal years. 

The District passed a $59.6 million bond referendum on the November 6, 2012 general election ballot by 
a 60% margin.  The District is completing bond projects from this referendum and expects to expend the 
bond proceeds in 2018.   
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The District is experiencing a resurgence in construction of both commercial facilities and new housing 
starts.  The Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District has constructed a new dam site within the 
district and has two additional dam sites planned.  Eight new housing developments are in various stages 
of development in the area with an anticipated 2569 homes currently planned.   The District anticipates 
enrollment will continue to rise at a similar pace to what the District has experienced over the past 5 
years.  The increase in housing starts will have a positive impact in the valuation of the District and overall 
revenues available to the District through property tax.  The current growth of the District will require a 
bond referendum for capital improvements.  The District is holding community forums around a bond 
referendum which may go before voters as early as May of 2018. 

Contacting the District’s Financial Management 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, students, and bond-buyers a general 
overview of the District’s finances and to demonstrate the District’s accountability for the money with 
which it is entrusted.  If you have questions about this report or need additional financial information, 
contact the Business Office, Papillion-La Vista Public Schools, 420 S. Washington St., Papillion, 
Nebraska 68046.  Our telephone number is (402) 537-6200, and our fax number is (402) 537-6216. 
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Governmental Business-Type
Activities Activities Total

Cash and cash equivalents 37,644,486$      3,431,049$        41,075,535$    
Inventories 318,488             - 318,488 

Total assets 37,962,974$      3,431,049$        41,394,023$    

Payroll liabilities 28,476$             -$  28,476$           
Total liabilities 28,476 - 28,476 

Restricted for -
Debt service 8,730,540          - 8,730,540 
Capital projects 5,940,900          - 5,940,900 
Other purposes 12,640 - 12,640 

Unrestricted 23,250,418        3,431,049          26,681,467 
Total net position 37,934,498        3,431,049          41,365,547      

Total liabilities and net position 37,962,974$      3,431,049$        41,394,023$    

See notes to financial statements.

PAPILLION-LA VISTA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 27

ASSETS

LIABILITIES

NET POSITION
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SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION - MODIFIED CASH BASIS
AUGUST 31, 2017

Primary Government



Operating
Charges for Grants and Governmental Business-Type

Functions/Programs Disbursements Services Contributions Activities Activities Total

Primary government -
Governmental activities -

Instruction 62,214,806$       142,784$            -$  (62,072,022)$      -$  (62,072,022)$      
Special education 15,196,173 - 7,925,081 (7,271,092)          - (7,271,092) 
Support services -

Pupils 3,281,763 - - (3,281,763)          - (3,281,763) 
Staff 2,777,442 - - (2,777,442)          - (2,777,442) 
Board of education 236,482 - - (236,482)             - (236,482) 
Executive administration 2,084,517 - - (2,084,517)          - (2,084,517) 
Office of the principal 6,331,491 - - (6,331,491)          - (6,331,491) 
General administration - business 980,384 - - (980,384)             - (980,384) 
Vehicle acquisition and maintenance 145,475 - - (145,475)             - (145,475) 
Operation and maintenance of

the plant 12,073,309 - - (12,073,309)        - (12,073,309) 
Pupil transportation 2,962,612 - - (2,962,612)          - (2,962,612) 

Community services 6,863 - - (6,863) - (6,863) 
Summer school 364,226 - - (364,226)             - (364,226) 
State categorical programs 214,636 - 303,374 88,738 - 88,738
Federal programs 3,963,472 - 4,049,360 85,888 - 85,888
Redemption of bonds 17,056,715 - - (17,056,715)        - (17,056,715) 
Debt service interest 3,477,006 - - (3,477,006)          - (3,477,006) 
Building and sites 4,892,087 - - (4,892,087)          - (4,892,087) 

Total governmental activities 138,259,459$     142,784$            12,277,815$       (125,838,860)$    -$  (125,838,860)$    

See notes to financial statements.

SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 27
PAPILLION-LA VISTA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

Primary Government
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Program Receipts

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2017

Net (Disbursements) Receipts
and Changes in Net Assets



Program Receipts
Operating

Charges for Grants and Governmental Business-Type
Functions/Programs (Continued) Disbursements Services Contributions Activities Activities Total

Business-type activities -
School lunch fund 5,308,569$         3,163,328$         1,924,385$         -$  (220,856)$           (220,856)$           

Total business-type activities 5,308,569 3,163,328 1,924,385 - (220,856) (220,856)             

Total primary government 143,568,028$     3,306,112$         14,202,200$       (125,838,860)      (220,856)             (126,059,716)      

General receipts -
Taxes -

Property 56,355,392 - 56,355,392
Motor vehicle 5,837,603 - 5,837,603
Carline taxes 10,265 - 10,265
Public power district sales tax 1,713,444 - 1,713,444

Fines and licenses 406,092 - 406,092
Proceeds - sale of bonds 9,665,000 - 9,665,000
State aid 45,208,801 - 45,208,801
State receipts - homestead exemption 1,493,189 - 1,493,189
State receipts - pro-rate motor vehicle 127,075 - 127,075
State receipts - property tax relief 2,273,373 - 2,273,373
State receipts - personal property tax relief 126,381 - 126,381
Interest income 94,584 1,629 96,213
Other 99,998 789 100,787

Transfer - activity fund (72,500) - (72,500) 
Total general receipts and transfer 123,338,697 2,418 123,341,115 
Change in net position (2,500,163)          (218,438)             (2,718,601)          

Net position - beginning 40,434,661 3,649,487 44,084,148 

Net position - ending 37,934,498$       3,431,049$         41,365,547$       

See notes to financial statements.
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2017
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA

SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 27
PAPILLION-LA VISTA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Net (Disbursements) Receipts
and Changes in Net Assets

Primary Government



Special Total
General Building Bond Cooperative Governmental

Fund Fund Fund Fund Funds

Cash and cash equivalents 22,960,406$   5,940,900$   8,730,540$   12,640$        37,644,486$     
Inventories 318,488          - - - 318,488            

Total assets 23,278,894$   5,940,900$   8,730,540$   12,640$        37,962,974$     

Payroll liabilities 28,476$          -$  -$  -$  28,476$            
Total liabilities 28,476            - - - 28,476              

Fund balances - 
Nonspendable 318,488          - - - 318,488            
Restricted - 5,940,900 8,730,540     12,640          14,684,080       
Unassigned 22,931,930     - - - 22,931,930       

Total fund balances 23,250,418     5,940,900     8,730,540     12,640          37,934,498       

Total liabilities and fund
balances 23,278,894$   5,940,900$   8,730,540$   12,640$        37,962,974$     

See notes to financial statements.
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MODIFIED CASH BASIS - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
AUGUST 31, 2017

ASSETS

LIABILITIES

SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 27
PAPILLION-LA VISTA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA

STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

FUND BALANCES



General Fund
Special 

Building Fund Bond Fund
Cooperative 

Fund

Total 
Governmental 

Funds
RECEIPTS:

Local -
Property taxes 45,216,616$   470,127$        10,668,649$   -$ 56,355,392$   
Motor vehicle 5,837,603       - - - 5,837,603       
Carline taxes 9,415              27 823 - 10,265 
Public power district sales tax 1,428,675       11,561            273,208          - 1,713,444 
Tuition 105,016          - - - 105,016          

Fines and licenses (local and county) 406,092          - - - 406,092          
State receipts 56,740,209     31,206            685,859          - 57,457,274 
Federal receipts 4,049,360       - - - 4,049,360       
Interest 53,339            25,776            15,469            - 94,584 
Other 86,560            13,438            - 37,768 137,766 

Total receipts 113,932,885   552,135          11,644,008     37,768            126,166,796   

DISBURSEMENTS:
Instructional services 62,093,225     - - 121,581          62,214,806     
Special education 15,196,173     - - - 15,196,173     
Support services -

Pupils 3,281,763       - - - 3,281,763       
Staff 2,777,442       - - - 2,777,442       
Board of education 236,482          - - - 236,482          
Executive administration 2,084,517       - - - 2,084,517       
Office of the principal 6,331,491       - - - 6,331,491       
General administration - business 980,384          - - - 980,384          
Vehicle acquisition and maintenance 145,475          - - - 145,475          
Operation and maintenance

of the plant 12,073,309     - - - 12,073,309     
Pupil transportation 2,962,612       - - - 2,962,612       

Community services 6,863              - - - 6,863              
Summer school 364,226          - - - 364,226          
State categorical programs 214,636          - - - 214,636          
Federal programs 3,963,472       - - - 3,963,472       
Redemption of bonds - - 7,120,000       - 7,120,000 
Debt service interest - - 3,477,006       - 3,477,006 
Buildings and sites - 4,892,087 - - 4,892,087 

Total disbursements 112,712,070   4,892,087       10,597,006     121,581          128,322,744   
Excess (deficit) of receipts 
    over disbursements 1,220,815       (4,339,952) 1,047,002       (83,813) (2,155,948) 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Proceeds of refunding bonds - - 9,665,000       - 9,665,000 
Payment to refunded bond escrow agent - - (9,936,715) - (9,936,715)
Transfers in (out) (134,978) - - 62,478            (72,500)          

Total other financing sources (uses) (134,978) - (271,715) 62,478            (344,215) 

Fund balances - beginning 22,164,581     10,280,852     7,955,253 33,975            40,434,661     

Fund balances - ending 23,250,418$   5,940,900$     8,730,540$     12,640$          37,934,498$   

See notes to financial statements.

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2017
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SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 27
PAPILLION-LA VISTA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
MODIFIED CASH BASIS - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS



School Nutrition
Fund

Cash and cash equivalents 3,431,049$          

Total assets 3,431,049$          

-$  

3,431,049$          

See notes to financial statements.
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SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 27
PAPILLION-LA VISTA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION - MODIFIED CASH BASIS
PROPRIETARY FUND

AUGUST 31, 2017

ASSETS

LIABILITIES

NET POSITION - Assigned



School Nutrition
Fund

OPERATING RECEIPTS:
Lunchroom receipts 3,163,328$         
Other receipts 789 

Total operating receipts 3,164,117           

OPERATING DISBURSEMENTS:
Cost of sales and services 5,308,569           

Total operating disbursements 5,308,569           
Operating loss (2,144,452)          

NONOPERATING RECEIPTS:
State subsidy 16,533 
Federal subsidy 1,907,852           
Investment income 1,629 

Total nonoperating receipts 1,926,014           
Change in net position (218,438)             

Net position - beginning 3,649,487           

Net position - ending 3,431,049$         

See notes to financial statements.
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MODIFIED CASH BASIS - PROPRIETARY FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2017

SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 27
PAPILLION-LA VISTA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION



Total
Activities Fee Fiduciary

Fund Fund Funds

Cash and cash equivalents 863,406$       112,269$    975,675$       

Total assets 863,406$       112,269$    975,675$       

-$  -$  -$  

Assigned 863,406         - 863,406 
Restricted - 112,269 112,269 

Total net position 863,406$       112,269$    975,675$       

NET POSITION

See notes to financial statements.

AUGUST 31, 2017

ASSETS

LIABILITIES
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SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 27
PAPILLION-LA VISTA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION - MODIFIED CASH BASIS
FIDUCIARY FUNDS



Total
Activities Fee Fiduciary

Fund Fund Funds

RECEIPTS:
Activity receipts 2,549,495$  -$  2,549,495$   
Contributions 442,512 - 442,512 
Other local receipts 30,835 - 30,835 
Extracurricular activity fees - 179,859 179,859 
Postsecondary education fees - 8,725 8,725            
Night school fees - 5,070 5,070            

Total additions 3,022,842 193,654 3,216,496     

DISBURSEMENTS:
Purchased services 383,588 39,284 422,872        
Supplies and materials 2,377,865 69,704 2,447,569     
Capital outlay 210,316 18,690 229,006        

Total deductions 2,971,769 127,678 3,099,447     
Change in net position 51,073 65,976 117,049        

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
Transfer from general fund 72,500 - 72,500 

Net position - beginning 739,833 46,293 786,126 

Net position - ending 863,406$     112,269$     975,675$      
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MODIFIED CASH BASIS - FIDUCIARY FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2017

SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 27
PAPILLION-LA VISTA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

See notes to financial statements.



SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 27 
PAPILLION-LA VISTA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Organization - 
School District No. 27, Papillion-La Vista Public Schools, Sarpy County, Nebraska, is a tax exempt 
political subdivision and a Class III school district of the State of Nebraska. 

Measurement Focus - 
Measurement focus is a term used to describe “how” transactions are recorded within the various financial 
statements. Basis of accounting refers to “when” transactions are recorded regardless of the 
measurement focus applied. 

In the government-wide Statement of Net Assets and the Statement of Activities, both governmental and 
business-like activities are presented using the economic resources measurement focus, within the 
limitations of the modified cash basis of accounting, as defined in the basis of accounting below. 

In the fund financial statements, the “current financial resources” measurement focus or the “economic 
resources” measurement focus, as applied to the modified cash basis of accounting, is used as 
appropriate:  

a. All governmental funds utilize a “current financial resources” measurement focus. Only current
financial assets and liabilities are generally included on the balance sheets. The operating
statements present sources and uses of available spendable financial resources during a given
period. These funds use fund balance as their measure of available spendable financial
resources at the end of the period.

b. The proprietary fund utilizes an “economic resources” measurement focus. The accounting
objectives of this measurement focus are the determination of operating income, changes in
net assets (or cost recovery), and financial position.  Proprietary fund equity is classified as net
position.

Basis of Accounting - 
The accompanying financial statements of School District No. 27, Papillion-La Vista Public Schools, 
Sarpy County, Nebraska, (the District), have been prepared on the modified cash basis of accounting, in 
that the various funds of the District do not include certain transactions that would be included if the 
District prepared its financial statements on the accrual basis, as contemplated by generally accepted 
accounting principles, except for the recording of supplies inventory and payroll liabilities. Accordingly, 
the financial statements are not intended to present financial position or results of operations in conformity 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. The modified cash basis 
of accounting recognizes inventory, payroll liabilities, and certain non-cash transactions which may 
otherwise be excluded under a pure cash basis method. 

Reporting Entity - 
The financial statements of the District include all of the funds of the District. 

Basis of Presentation - 
Net position represents the difference between the assets and liabilities. The District reports two 
categories of net position as follows: 
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NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

Restricted net position - net assets are considered restricted if their use is constrained to a 
particular purpose. Restrictions are imposed by external organizations such as federal or state 
laws or buyers of the District’s bonds. The District’s restricted net positions are restricted by state 
law.  

Unrestricted net position - consists of all other net positions that do not meet the definition of 
the above components and are available for general use by the District.  

When a disbursement is made for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted net position are 
available, management applies unrestricted net resources first, unless a determination is made to use 
restricted net resources. The District’s policy concerning which to apply first varies with the intended use 
and legal requirements. Management typically makes this decision on a transactional basis at the date 
of the disbursement.  

Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements - 
The government-wide financial statements report information on all of the non-fiduciary activities of the 
primary government. For the most part, the effect of interfund activity has been removed from these 
statements. Government activities, which normally are supported by taxes and intergovernmental 
receipts, are reported separately from business-type activities, which rely to a significant extent on fees 
and charges for support. 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct disbursements of a given function 
or segment are offset by program receipts. Direct disbursements are those that are clearly identifiable 
with a specific function or segment. Program receipts include: 1) charges to customers or applicants who 
purchase, use or directly benefit from goods, services or privileges provided by a given function or 
segment, and 2) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital 
requirements of a particular function or segment. Taxes and other items not properly included among 
program revenues are reported instead as general receipts. 

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary 
funds, even though the latter are excluded from the government-wide financial statements. Major 
individual governmental funds and major individual proprietary funds are reported as separate columns 
in the fund financial statements. 

Proprietary funds are used to account for the District’s business-type activities. Proprietary funds 
distinguish operating receipts and disbursements from nonoperating items. Operating receipts and 
disbursements generally result from providing services and producing and delivering goods in connection 
with a proprietary fund’s principal ongoing operations. All receipts and disbursements not meeting this 
definition are reported as nonoperating receipts and disbursements. The School Nutrition Fund is 
considered a proprietary fund. 

Fiduciary funds report assets held in a trustee or agency capacity for others and therefore cannot be 
used to support the School District’s basic educational services. The Activity Fund and Fee Fund are 
fiduciary funds. 

Funds - 
A brief description of the various funds is as follows: 

General Fund - 
Finances the basic educational services rendered by the School District and accounts for all other 
financial resources which are not required or determined to be accounted for in another fund. 
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NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

Special Building Fund - 
Accounts for financial resources to be utilized in the acquisition or construction of major capital 
facilities. The fund receives proceeds from bond issues and pays for the acquisition and improvement 
of sites; additions to existing school buildings; and renovation, remodeling, and refurbishing of existing 
school buildings. 

Bond Interest and Retirement Fund - 
Accounts for the accumulation of funds utilized to retire general obligation bonds at maturity or when 
called and to pay interest on those bonds. 

Cooperative Fund - 
Accounts for funds received from the District and various other school districts and disbursed to 
provide instruction for English as a second language. 

School Nutrition Fund - (A Proprietary Fund) - 
Accounts for the operations of the District’s child nutrition programs. The School Nutrition Fund 
inventory is included in the General Fund. Disbursements for these inventories are recorded in the 
fund when inventory is issued to the schools. 

Activities Fund - (A Fiduciary Fund) - 
Accounts for the disbursements of independent student organizations and extracurricular activities 
not associated with District programs. Receipts and disbursements include interfund transfers among 
various organizations. Any deficiencies in these funds are covered by the General Fund. 

Fee Fund - (A Fiduciary Fund) - 
Accounts for student fees assessed by the District for extracurricular activities, summer school, and 
other programs not associated with District programs. Fees collected for a given purpose are 
restricted for disbursements directly related to that purpose.  

Fund Balances - 
Governmental Funds fund balances classified as restricted are balances with constraints placed on the 
use of resources by creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments. Fund 
balances classified as committed can only be used for specific purposes pursuant to constraints imposed 
by the School Board through a passed motion. The District currently has no committed funds. Assigned 
fund balances are constrained by an intent to be used for specific purposes but are neither restricted nor 
committed. Assignments are made by School District management based on School Board direction. 
Nonspendable funds are amounts that cannot be spent because they are not in spendable form or are 
legally or contractually required to be maintained intact. Unassigned funds are the residual classification 
of the General Fund for spendable amounts that have not been restricted, committed or assigned to 
specific purposes. Restricted funds include amounts restricted by external sources (creditors, laws of 
other governments, etc.) or by constitutional provision or enabling legislation. 

For the classification of Governmental Fund Balances, the District considers an expenditure to be made 
from the most restrictive first when more than one classification is available.  

Capital Assets - 
Capital assets are recorded as disbursements when paid for by the School District and are not recorded 
as assets on the government-wide or fund financial statements. 
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NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

Inventories - 
Inventories are valued at cost, on an average cost basis, and consist of commodities and expendable 
supplies held for consumption. The cost is recorded as a disbursement at the time individual inventory 
items are consumed. 

Property Taxes - 
The tax levies for all political subdivisions in Sarpy County are certified by the County Board of 
Equalization on or before October 15th. Real estate taxes are due and become an enforceable lien on 
property on December 31st. The first half of real estate taxes becomes delinquent on April 1st and the 
second half becomes delinquent August 1st following the levy date. Personal property taxes become 
delinquent December 1st and July 1st following the levy date. Delinquent taxes bear interest at a rate 
specified by state law. Property taxes are recognized when received by the Sarpy County Treasurer. 

Use of Estimates - 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with the modified cash basis of accounting, which 
is a comprehensive basis of accounting other than generally accepted accounting principles, requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and 
liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the 
reported amounts of receipts and disbursements during the reporting period. Actual results could differ 
from those estimates. 

NOTE 2 - DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 

Nebraska Statutes 79-408, 79-1042 and 79-1043 provide that the District may, by and with the consent 
of the Board of Education of the District, invest the funds of the District in securities, including repurchase 
agreements, the nature of which individuals of prudence, discretion, and intelligence acquire or retain in 
dealing with the property of another. 

The District’s bank accounts and investments (exclusive of the Nebraska School District Liquid Asset 
Fund Plus investments) are held by the District’s agents in the District’s name in accordance with State 
statutes. 

The District maintains cash balances at bank institutions covered by federal depository insurance and/or 
collateralized by U.S. Government securities subject to joint custody safekeeping receipts issued by the 
custodial financial institution which was not the pledging institution.  

The District invests in the Nebraska School District Liquid Asset Fund Plus. The Fund is similar in nature 
to a money market account. The Fund was designed specifically for Nebraska school entities. Its portfolio 
consists solely of instruments which school entities are permitted to invest in under Nebraska law. The 
Fund is collateralized by securities of the U.S. Government or its agencies held by a third-party custodian. 
This Fund has an AAA rating from Standards & Poor’s. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents for the School District at August 31, 2017, consisted of the following: 

Checking accounts $ 925,123 
Cash at county treasurers 2,031,942 
Nebraska School District Liquid 

Asset Fund 38,118,470 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 41,075,535 
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NOTE 3  - RETIREMENT PLAN 

Plan Description - 
The Papillion-La Vista Public School District contributes to the Nebraska School Employees Retirement 
System, a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan administered by the Nebraska 
Public Employees Retirement System (NPERS). NPERS provides retirement and disability benefits to 
plan members and beneficiaries. The School Employees Retirement Act establishes benefit provisions. 

In 1945, the Nebraska Legislature enacted the law establishing a retirement plan for school employees 
of the State. During the NPERS fiscal year ended June 30, 2016, there were 266 participating school 
districts. These were the districts that had contributions during the fiscal year. All regular public school 
employees in Nebraska, other than those who have their own retirement plans (Class V school districts, 
Nebraska State Colleges, University of Nebraska, Community Colleges), are members of the plan. 

Normal retirement is at age 65. The monthly benefit is equal to the greater of the following: 1) the sum of 
a savings annuity, which is the actuarial equivalent of the member's accumulated contributions and a 
service annuity equal to $3.50 per year of service; or 2) the average of the three 12-month periods of 
service as a school employee in which such compensation was the greatest, multiplied by total years of 
creditable service, multiplied by a formula factor of two percent, and an actuarial factor based on age. 

For an employee who became a member on or after July 1, 2013, the monthly benefit is equal to the 
greater of the following: 1) the sum of a savings annuity, which is the actuarial equivalent of the member's 
accumulated contributions and a service annuity equal to $3.50 per year of service; or 2) the average of 
the five 12-month periods of service as a school employee in which such compensation was the greatest, 
multiplied by total years of creditable service, multiplied by a formula factor of two percent, and an actuarial 
factor based on age. 

Benefit calculations vary with early retirement. Employees' benefits are vested after five years of plan 
participation or when termination occurs at age 65 or later. 

For school employees who became members prior to July 1, 2013, the benefit paid to a retired member 
or beneficiary receives an annual cost of living adjustment, which is increased by the lesser of the 
percentage change in the Consumer Price Index for Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers or two 
and one-half percent. The current benefit paid to a retired member or beneficiary is adjusted so that the 
purchasing power of the benefit being paid is not less than 75 percent of the purchasing power of the 
initial benefit. 

For school employees who became members on or after July 1, 2013, the benefit paid to a retired 
member or beneficiary receives an annual cost-of-living adjustment, which is increased by the lesser of 
the percentage change in the Consumer Price Index for Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers or 
one percent. 

For the District's year ended August 31, 2017, the District's total payroll for all employees was 
$72,096,829. Total covered payroll was $69,406,740. Covered payroll refers to all compensation paid by 
the District to active employees covered by the Plan. 

Contributions - 
The State's contribution is based on an annual actuarial valuation. In addition, the State contributes an 
amount equal to two percent of the compensation of all members. This contribution is considered a non-
employer contribution since school employees are not employees of the State. The employee contribution 
was equal to 9.78 percent from July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016 (and from July 1, 2016 through August 31, 
2017). The school district (employer) contribution is 101 percent of the employee contribution. The 
District's contribution to the Plan for its year ended August 31, 2017, was $6,855,865. 
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NOTE 3  - RETIREMENT PLAN (Continued) 

Pension Liabilities - 
At June 30, 2016, the District had a liability of $45,631,591 for its proportionate share of the net pension 
liability. (This liability is not recorded in the accompanying modified cash basis financial statements.) The 
net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2016, and the total pension liability used to calculate 
the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. The NPERS School Plan 
was 86.54 percent funded as of June 30, 2016, based on actuarial calculations comparing total pension 
liability to the plan fiduciary net position. The District's proportion of the net pension liability was based on 
a projection of the District's long-term share of contributions to the pension plan relative to the projected 
contributions of all participating entities, actuarially determined. At June 30, 2016, the District’s proportion 
was 3.032319 percent, which was an increase of .037849 percent from its proportion measured as of 
June 30, 2015. 

For the year ended June 30, 2016, the District's allocated pension expense was $3,235,653. 

Actuarial Assumptions - 
The total pension liability in the June 30, 2016, actuarial valuation was determined using the following 
actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement: 

Inflation 3.25% 

Investment rate of return, 
net of investment expense and 
including price inflation 8.00% 

Projected salary increase, including 
wage inflation 4.00% - 9.00% 

Cost-of-living adjustments (COLA) 
Members hired before July 1, 2013 2.50% compounded annually, 

3.25% compounded annually after  
reaching a floor benefit equal to 75%  
purchasing power of the original benefit 

Members hired on/after July 1, 2013 1.00% compounded annually and no 
floor to the purchasing power of the benefit 

The School Plan's pre-retirement mortality rates were based on the 1994 Group Annuity Mortality Table, 
projected to 2015 using scale AA, set back one year (sex distinct with 55 percent of male rates for males 
and 40 percent of female rates for females). 

The School Plan's post-retirement rates were based on the 1994 Group Annuity Mortality Table, projected 
to 2015 using Scale AA, set-back one year (sex distinct). 

The School Plan's disability mortality rates were based on the 1983 Railroad Retirement Board Disabled 
Annuitants Mortality (unisex). 

The actuarial assumptions used in the July 1, 2016, valuations for the School plan is based on the results 
of the most recent actuarial experience study, which covered the five-year period ending June 30, 2011. 
The experience study report is dated August 20, 2012.  A new experience study has been completed and 
adopted by the Public Employees Retirement Board (PERB) with an implementation date of July 1, 2017.  
The new actuarial assumptions will be reflected in the July 1, 2017 actuarial valuation. 
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NOTE 3  - RETIREMENT PLAN (Continued) 

The long-term expected real rate of return on pension plan investments was based upon the expected 
long-term investment returns provided by a consultant of the Nebraska Investment Council, who is 
responsible for investing the pension plan assets. The return assumptions were developed using a 
building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected 
returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. 
These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected 
future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. Best 
estimates of geometric real rates of return for each major asset class included in the pension plans' target 
asset allocation as of June 30, 2016, (see the discussion of the pension plan's investment policy) are 
summarized in the following table: 

Long-term Expected 
Asset Class Target Allocation Real Rate of Return* 

US equity 29.0% 4.3% 
Non-US equity 13.5% 5.4% 
Global equity 15.0% 5.1% 
Fixed income 30.0% 1.4% 
Real estate 7.5% 3.6% 
Private equity 5.0% 6.4% 
Total 100.0% 

*Geometric mean, net of investment expenses and inflation.

Discount Rate - 
The discount rate used to measure the Total Pension Liability at both June 30, 2015 and June 30, 2016, 
was 8.0 percent. The discount rate is reviewed as part of the actuarial experience study, which was last 
performed for the period July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2011. The actuarial experience study is reviewed 
by the NPERS Board, which must vote to change the discount rate.  A new experience study has been 
completed and adopted by the PERB with an implementation date of July 1, 2017.  The new actuarial 
assumptions will be reflected in the July 1, 2017 actuarial valuation. 

The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan 
members will be made at the current contribution rate and contributions from employers and non-
employers will be made at the contractually required rates, actuarially determined. Based on those 
assumptions, the pension plans' fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected 
future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on 
pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payment to determine the total 
pension liability. The projected future benefit payments for all current plan members were projected 
through 2115. 
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NOTE 3  - RETIREMENT PLAN (Continued) 

Sensitivity of the District's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the 
Discount Rate - 
The following presents the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the 
discount rate of 8.0 percent, as well as what the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability 
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (7.0 percent) or 1-
percentage-point higher (9.0 percent) than the current rate: 

District’s Proportionate 
District Share of Net Pension 

Rate Liability 

1% decrease 7.0% $ 89,172,307 

Current discount rate 8.0%  45,631,591 

1% increase 9.0% 9,432,367 

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - 
Detailed information about the Plan's fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued Nebraska 
Public Employees Retirement Systems Plan financial report. NPERS issues a publicly available financial 
report that includes financial statements and required supplementary information for NPERS. That report 
may be obtained by writing the NPERS, P.O. Box 94816, Lincoln, NE 68509-4816, by calling I-800-245-
5712 or via the internet at: 

http://www.auditors.nebraska.gov/APA_Reports 

NOTE 4 - BONDS PAYABLE 

The District has general obligation bonds outstanding, but not reported in the Statement of Net Position, 
as follows: 

 Balance at 
August 31, 2017 

$9,225,000 general obligation refunding bonds issued 
December 13, 2011, principal and interest ranging from .35% to 
3.25% payable each June 1 and December 1, final maturity 
date of December 1, 2026. $ 7,230,000 

$7,455,000 general obligation refunding bonds issued  
January 4, 2012, principal and interest ranging from .35% to 
2.25% payable each June 1 and December 1, final maturity 
date of December 1, 2020. 3,840,000 

$9,015,000 general obligation refunding bonds issued 
March 14, 2012, principal and interest ranging from .35% to 
3.30% payable each June 1 and December 1, final maturity 
date of December 1, 2026. 7,010,000 

$9,540,000 general obligation advanced refunding bonds issued 
May 8, 2012, principal and interest ranging from .25% to 
2.75% payable each June 1 and December 1, final maturity  
date of December 1, 2027. 7,690,000 
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NOTE 4 - BONDS PAYABLE (Continued) 
 Balance at 
August 31, 2017 

$9,990,000 general obligation bonds issued March 6, 2013, 
principal and interest ranging from .35% to 2.75% payable  
each June 1 and December 1, final maturity date of  
December 1, 2032. $ 8,950,000 

$4,645,000 general obligation refunding bonds issued 
May 7, 2013, principal and interest ranging from .25% to 
1.05% payable each June 1 and December 1, final maturity 
date of December 1, 2018. 1,835,000 

$6,940,000 general obligation refunding bonds issued 
April 9, 2013, principal and interest ranging from .25% to 
1.65% payable each June 1 and December 1, final maturity 
date of December 1, 2021. 4,430,000 

$35,630,000 general obligation bonds issued  
February 13, 2014, principal and interest ranging from 2.00% to 
5.00% payable each June 1 and December 1, final maturity 
date of December 1, 2034. 34,415,000 

$11,245,000 general obligation refunding bonds issued 
February 25, 2016, principal and interest ranging from 2.00% to 
5.00% payable each June 1 and December 1, final maturity 
date of December 1, 2022. 9,575,000 

$11,845,000 general obligation bonds issued  
February 25, 2016, principal and interest ranging from 1.00% to 
4.00% payable each June 1 and December 1, final maturity 
date of December 1, 2035. 11,515,000 

$9,665,000 general obligation refunding bonds issued  
April 13, 2017, principal and interest ranging from .08% to 
2.55% payable each June 1 and December 1, final maturity 
date of December 1, 2028. 9,665,000 

$ 106,155,000 

Changes in bond principal during the year are as follows: 

Outstanding debt August 31, 2016 $ 112,795,000 

Bond principal issued 9,665,000 
Bond principal paid (16,305,000) 

Outstanding debt August 31, 2017 $ 106,155,000 
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NOTE 4 - BONDS PAYABLE (Continued) 

Future bond principal and interest requirements are as follows: 

Years Ending 
August 31, Principal Interest Total 

2018 $ 7,405,000 $ 3,370,147 $ 10,775,147 
2019 8,190,000 3,227,738 11,417,738 
2020 7,110,000 3,082,676 10,192,676 
2021 7,700,000 2,900,039 10,600,039 
2022 7,170,000 2,685,394 9,855,394 
2023 - 27  31,195,000 10,458,411 41,653,411 
2028 - 32  22,480,000 5,535,121 28,015,121 
2033 - 36  14,905,000 1,044,481 15,949,481 

 Total $ 106,155,000 $ 32,304,007 $ 138,459,007 

NOTE 5 - CURRENT REFUNDING OF DEBT 

On April 13, 2017, the District issued $9,665,000 Series 2017A general obligation refunding bonds with 
an average interest rate of 2.15 percent. The net proceeds were used to refund the remaining Series 
2009 general obligation bonds. The average interest rate of the retired bonds was 4.85 percent.  The 
current refunding reduced total debt service payments over the next seven years by approximately 
$1,086,000 and resulted in an economic gain (difference between the present values of the old and the 
new debt) of approximately $911,000. 

NOTE 6 - LINE OF CREDIT 

The District’s board has approved a line of credit of $8,000,000 at a variable index rate above published 
U.S. prime. As of August 31, 2017, the full amount was available under the line of credit. 

NOTE 7 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 

Taxing Authority - 
The learning community is composed of all school districts located within Douglas County and Sarpy 
County. The learning community has control over the tax levying by all school districts within its legislated 
boundaries through a General Fund Common Levy and a Special Building Fund Common Levy. 

During the 2016 legislative session, the Nebraska Legislature passed LB 1067 eliminating the common 
levy for all school districts that are members of a learning community effective July 1, 2017.  The impact 
of the law change to future receipts is not expected to be adverse. 

Federal Financial Assistance - 
The District receives funds under various federal grant programs to be expended in accordance with the 
provisions of the grants. Compliance with grant provisions is subject to audit by various government 
agencies which may impose sanctions in the event of noncompliance. Management believes that they 
have complied with all aspects of the various grant provisions and the results of adjustments, if any, 
relating to such audits would not have any material financial impact. 

Construction Obligations - 
The District currently has construction project contracts in progress for the construction of new schools 
and renovations of current schools that have a balance to finish of $1,047,927. Construction projects are 
expected to be completed for use for the 2017-18 school year with final payments made by August 31, 
2018. 
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NOTE 7 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (Continued) 

The District also has construction projects for other repairs and renovations for a total of $289,848 
expected to be completed and paid by August 31, 2018. 

Interlocal Agreements - 
The District has entered into various agreements with other governmental and private entities to provide 
for land development and improvements adjacent to property owned by the District. 

The District is party to an interlocal cooperative agreement with the City of La Vista regarding the use 
and maintenance of softball fields on city property. The City of La Vista is responsible for continued 
maintenance of facilities and utilities and retains title to the land. The District is financially responsible for 
renovations and improvements including but not limited to storm sewer modifications, dugouts, field 
renovations, and lights. The contract period is for the period beginning August 1, 2015 through July 31, 
2025. 

The District is party to an interlocal cooperative agreement with the City of La Vista regarding the design 
and construction of the 108th Street Trail Project.  The District is financially responsible for $75,000 over 
five years from November 2015 through October 30, 2019.  The remaining installments under the 
agreement total $45,000. 

The District is party to an interlocal cooperative agreement with the County of Sarpy and Sanitary 
Improvement District 300 regarding improvements including construction and relocation of utilities, storm 
sewers and other drainage facilities, paving and related improvements to Wittmuss Drive north of 
Highway 370.  The District is responsible for 25 percent of the project cost with an estimated cost share 
of the project totaling $254,561. 

The District is party to a subdivision agreement with the City of Papillion, Sanitary Improvement District 
300, and a private business organization for the mutual development of land adjacent to the new junior 
high school. The District is responsible for its proportionate share of project costs which are anticipated 
to be $82,000 for water main and appurtenances along the school's Wittmuss Drive frontage. 

The District is party to an interlocal cooperative agreement with the County of Sarpy and Sanitary 
Improvement Districts 300, 312 and 317 for the construction of Lincoln Road from Wittmus Drive to 110th 
Street.  The district is responsible for 32 percent of the project cost with an estimated cost share of the 
project totaling $320,122. 

The District is party to an interlocal cooperative agreement with the City of Papillion for the demolishing, 
removing and disposing of the pedestrian bridge adjacent to district property and the installation of 
additional improvements which currently includes the addition of a new elevated crosswalk structure. 
The District bears no financial responsibility for this project.  

Purchase Agreements - 
The District has entered into agreements to purchase real estate from private individuals and entities. 

The District is party to a purchase agreement to acquire 241-245 W Grant Street for; property adjacent 
to the District's main office and currently leased by the technology department.  The purchase price under 
the terms of the agreement is $1,100,000. The agreement includes a provision that allows the current 
owners to lease a portion of the property from the District for a base rent of $1. 

The District is party to a purchase agreement to acquire 105 W Sherman Street and 510 S Washington 
Street; properties adjacent to the District's main office. The District previously leased the property at 105 
W Sherman Street.  The purchase price under the terms of the agreement is $215,000.  The agreement 
requires the current owner demolish the house and clear the lot at 510 S Washington Street.  
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NOTE 7 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (Continued) 

Lease Commitments - 
The District has entered into agreements to lease computer equipment and real property in the general 
fund.  The lease commitment on real property will terminate upon completion of the purchase agreement 
on the property at 241-245 W Grant Street noted under Purchase Commitments above.  As of August 
31, 2017, future lease payments are as follows: 

Years Ending Computer Real 
August 31, Equipment Property Total 

2018 $ 848,207 $ 13,042 $ 861,249 
2019 538,151 - 538,151

Total $ 1,386,358 $ 13,042 $ 1,399,400 

NOTE 8 - RISK MANAGEMENT 

The District is exposed to various risks of losses related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of 
assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. The District carries 
commercial insurance for all risks of loss, including workers’ compensation and employee health and 
accident insurance. Settled claims resulting from these risks have not exceeded commercial insurance 
coverage in any of the past three fiscal years.  

NOTE 9 - TRANSFERS 

The General Fund transfer of $72,500 to the Activities Fund provided for additional financial resources to 
extracurricular athletics activities not otherwise funded by student fees or other sources. 

The General Fund transferred $62,478 to the Cooperative Fund in support of the District’s share of 
expenses in cooperation with Ralston Public Schools. 

NOTE 10 - NONMONETARY TRANSACTIONS 

The School Nutrition Fund receives food items directly from the USDA in addition to other monetary 
contributions received in support of the District’s Child Nutrition Program. The fair value of food items 
contributed was $352,267. 

NOTE 11 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

In preparing the financial statements, management has performed an evaluation of subsequent events 
between September 1, 2017 and October 28, 2017, the date the financial statements were available for 
issuance, and believes that no events have occurred that require adjustment of, or disclosure in, the 
financial statements. 
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SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 27 
PAPILLION-LA VISTA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION AND OTHER INFORMATION 



Budget
(Original

Actual and Final)

FUND BALANCE, Beginning of Year 22,164,581$         

RECEIPTS:
Local sources -

Property taxes - local 5,049,552             5,439,343$           
Property taxes - learning community 40,167,064           44,150,800           
Carline taxes 9,415 - 
Public power district sales tax 1,428,675             1,400,000             
Motor vehicle taxes 5,837,603             3,750,000             
Tuition 105,016 10,000 
Fines and licenses 32,760 20,000 
Interest received 53,339 3,000 
Other local 86,560 82,000 

Total local sources 52,769,984           54,855,143           

COUNTY SOURCES:
County fines and licenses 373,332 425,000 

STATE SOURCES:

State aid 43,430,187           43,430,187           
Special education 7,302,767             6,800,000             
Special education - transportation 622,314 520,000 
Homestead exemption - local 117,399 - 
Homestead exemption - learning community 1,119,487             - 
Property tax relief - local 196,809 - 
Property tax relief - learning community 1,645,789             - 
Personal property tax credit - local 9,975 - 
Personal property tax credit - learning community 93,842 - 
Pro-rate motor vehicle - local 14,725 115,000 
Pro-rate motor vehicle - learning community 104,927 - 
High ability learning 76,917 70,000 
State apportionment 1,778,614             1,750,000             
Special state grants 226,457 285,885 
Other - 10,000 

Total state sources 56,740,209           52,981,072           

FEDERAL SOURCES:
Adult Basic Education - 8,000 
Federal Vocational Education and Applied Technology (Carl Perkins) 43,773 116,076 
I3 Grant - 391,632 
IDEA - Enrollment/Poverty (619) 1,379,494             1,370,773 

(Continued)

SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 27
PAPILLION-LA VISTA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA

GENERAL FUND
SCHEDULE OF CASH RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS AND

FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2017
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Budget
(Original

Actual and Final)
FEDERAL SOURCES: (Continued)

IDEA - Part B (611) base birth through age four 46,009$  -$  
IDEA - Part B Base 400,229 398,909 
IDEA - Part B projects 94,899 - 
IDEA - Part C projects 9,906 20,250 
IDEA - Preschool (619) base - 39,829 
IDEA - RDA TIP Support Grant 39,812 74,370 
IDEA - Special projects 18,564 22,500 
McKinney Vento Homeless Education 12,500 12,500 
Medicaid Administration Programs (MAPS) 117,768 21,000 
Medicaid in Public Schools (MIPS) 89,371 34,000 
National Science Foundation - 150,000 
Special Education - State Personnel Development 54,545 31,000 
Project Search - 25,000 
ROTC 66,703 60,000 
SCIP, Part A - 8,859 
School Climate Transformation 339,982 416,920 
Title I, Part A NCLB Improving Academic Achievement for Disadvantaged 930,958 1,109,912             
Title I, NCLB Improving Basic Programs Accountability 35,726 - 
Title I, Part D Subpart 2, Education of Neglected, Delinquent or At-risk Youth 60,244 - 
Title II, Part A Teacher Quality Grants 149,530 205,612 
Title III, NCLB Limited English Proficiency 13,549 
Title III, Immigrant 10,226 - 
Title III, Limited English Proficiency - 35,000 
Title VIII, Impact Aid 135,572 80,000 
Other - 296,000 

Total federal sources 4,049,360             4,928,142             

NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS FROM ALL SOURCES - 16,599,984 
Total receipts 113,932,885         129,789,341         

Total available resources 136,097,466         129,789,341$       

DISBURSEMENTS:
Instructional services 62,093,225           63,990,051$         
Special education 15,196,173           15,694,088           
Support services - Pupils 3,281,763             3,930,119             
Support services - Staff 2,777,442             3,421,270             
Board of education 236,482 290,811 
Executive administration 2,084,517             1,502,081             
Office of the principal 6,331,491             6,483,540             
General administrative - business 980,384 928,846 
Vehicle acquisition and maintenance 145,475 199,464 
Operation and maintenance of the plant 12,073,309           12,483,614           

(Continued)
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Budget
(Original

Actual and Final)
DISBURSEMENTS: (continued)

Pupil transportation 2,962,612$           3,114,571$           
Community services 6,863 16,454 
Summer school 364,226 456,409 

Total programs 108,533,962         112,511,318         

CATEGORICAL PROGRAMS:
State - early childhood 58,082 57,786 
State - early childhood expansion 75,750 75,000 
State - school to work - 40,200 
State - sixpence 80,804 77,899 
State - textbook loans - 10,000 
State - other grants - 35,000 
Federal Vocational Education and Applied Technology (Carl Perkins) 48,533 116,076 
I3 Grant - 391,632 
IDEA - Enrollment/Poverty (619) 1,384,964             1,278,981 
IDEA - Part B (611) base birth through age four 399,511 398,909 
IDEA - Part B projects 88,980 3,000 
IDEA - Part C projects 16,687 20,250 
IDEA - Preschool (619) base 44,566 39,829 
IDEA - RDA TIP Support Grant 73,891 74,370 
IDEA - Nonpublic - 91,790 
IDEA - Reengagement - 22,499 
McKinney Vento Homeless Education 12,500 12,500 
Medicaid Assistance Program 117,768 - 
National Science Foundation - 150,000 
Project Search 25,000 25,001 
ROTC 66,703 60,000 
School Climate Transformation 338,664 416,920 
SCIP - Part B - 8,859 
Special Education - State Personnel Development 108,584 31,000 
Title I, NCLB Improving Basic Programs Accountability 20,382 44,542 
Title I, Part A NCLB Improving Academic Achievement 856,944 1,005,371             
Delinquent or At-risk youth 61,836 60,000 
Title II, Part A Teacher Quality Grants 150,617 205,612 
Title III, NCLB Limited English Proficiency 11,770 34,999 
Title VIII, Impact Aid 135,572 - 
Other federal grants - 240,000 

Total categorical programs 4,178,108             5,028,025             

(Continued)

SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 27
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GENERAL FUND
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Budget
(Original

Actual and Final)
OTHER FINANCING USES

Transfer to other funds 134,978$              -$  
Debt service - 12,250,000 

Total disbursements and other financing uses 112,847,048         129,789,343$       

FUND BALANCE
Nonspendable 318,488 
Unassigned 22,931,930           

Total fund balance, end of year 23,250,418$         
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Budget
(Original

Actual and Final)

FUND BALANCE, Beginning of Year 10,280,852$   

RECEIPTS:
Local property taxes 470,127          501,074$        
Carline taxes 27 - 
Public power district sales tax 11,561            - 
Other local receipts 13,438            - 
Homestead exemption 10,815            - 
Property tax relief 18,130            - 
Personal property tax relief 919 - 
Pro-rate motor vehicle 1,342              - 
Interest 25,776            3,628              

Total receipts 552,135          504,702$        
Total available resources 10,832,987     

DISBURSEMENTS:
Building acquisitions and improvements 4,892,087       10,610,129$   

Total disbursements 4,892,087       10,610,129$   

FUND BALANCE, End of Year - Restricted 5,940,900$     
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SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 27
PAPILLION-LA VISTA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA

SPECIAL BUILDING FUND



Budget
(Original

Actual and Final)

FUND BALANCE, Beginning of Year 7,955,253$     

RECEIPTS:
Local property taxes 10,668,649     11,374,993$   
Carline taxes 823 - 
Public power district sales tax 273,208          - 
Homestead exemption 245,488          - 
Property tax relief 412,645          - 
Personal property tax relief 21,645            - 
Pro-rate motor vehicle 6,081              29,000            
Interest 15,469            - 

Total receipts 11,644,008     11,403,993$   
Total available resources 19,599,261     

DISBURSEMENTS:
Redemption of bonds 7,120,000       7,535,000$     
Debt service interest 3,477,006       3,839,993       

Total disbursements 10,597,006     11,374,993$   

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):
Add proceeds of refunding bonds 9,665,000       
Less payment to refunded bond escrow agent (9,936,715) 

Subtotal (271,715) 

FUND BALANCE, End of Year - Restricted 8,730,540$     

SCHEDULE OF CASH RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS AND
FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2017
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SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 27
PAPILLION-LA VISTA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA

BOND INTEREST AND RETIREMENT FUND



Budget
(Original

Actual and Final)

FUND BALANCE, Beginning of Year 33,975$          

RECEIPTS:
Other local receipts 37,768            200,000$        

Total receipts 37,768            200,000$        
Total available resources 71,743            

DISBURSEMENTS:
Salaries and benefits 121,581          200,000$        

Total disbursements 121,581          200,000$        

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:
Transfer from general fund 62,478            

FUND BALANCE, End of Year - Restricted 12,640$          

SCHEDULE OF CASH RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS AND
FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2017
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SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 27
PAPILLION-LA VISTA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA

COOPERATIVE FUND



Budget
(Original

Actual and Final)

FUND BALANCE, Beginning of Year 3,649,487$     

RECEIPTS:
Interest 1,629              600$  
Meal receipts 3,163,328       3,800,000       
Miscellaneous 789 - 
Federal subsidy 1,907,852       1,800,000       
State subsidy 16,533            20,000            

Total receipts 5,090,131       5,620,600$     
Total available resources 8,739,618       

DISBURSEMENTS:
Salaries and benefits 2,069,704       2,369,227$     
Purchased services 93,893            119,800          
General supplies 177,378          302,500          
Food 1,975,575       2,803,450       
Capital outlay 874,743          1,300,000       
Miscellaneous 117,276          127,500          

Total disbursements 5,308,569       7,022,477$     

FUND BALANCE, End of Year - Assigned 3,431,049$     

SCHEDULE OF CASH RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND
FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2017

39

SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 27
PAPILLION-LA VISTA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA 

SCHOOL NUTRITION FUND



Budget
(Original

Actual and Final)

FUND BALANCE, Beginning of Year 739,833$        

RECEIPTS:
Activities receipts 2,549,495       3,200,000$     
Contributions 442,512          - 
Other local receipts 30,835            - 

Total receipts 3,022,842       3,200,000$     
Total resources available 3,762,675       

DISBURSEMENTS:
Purchased services 383,588          
Supplies and materials 2,377,865       
Capital outlay 210,316          

Total disbursements 2,971,769       3,500,000$     

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:
Transfer from general fund 72,500            72,500$          

FUND BALANCE, End of Year - Assigned 863,406$        

SCHEDULE OF CASH RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS AND
FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2017
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SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 27
PAPILLION-LA VISTA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA

ACTIVITIES FUND



Budget
(Original

Actual and Final)

FUND BALANCE, Beginning of Year 46,293$          

RECEIPTS:
Extracurricular activity fees 179,859          225,000$        
Postsecondary education fees 8,725              15,000            
Night school fees 5,070              10,000            

Total receipts 193,654          250,000$        
Total available resources 239,947          

DISBURSEMENTS:
Extracurricular activities 114,110          250,000$        
Postsecondary education fees 9,118              - 
Night school fees 4,450              - 

Total disbursements 127,678          250,000$        

FUND BALANCE, End of Year - Restricted 112,269$        

SCHEDULE OF CASH RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS AND 
FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2017
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SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 27 
PAPILLION-LA VISTA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA 

NOTES TO BUDGET AND ACTUAL SCHEDULES 

Budgetary Data - 
The Board of Education (the Board) follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected 
in the accompanying financial statements: 

1. Prior to mid-June, the Board establishes an operating budget on the cash basis of accounting
for the fiscal year commencing the following September 1. The operating budget includes
proposed expenditures and the means of financing them. Nonmonetary transactions are not
included in the budget.

2. The School District establishes legally-adopted budgets for all of its funds included in the
presented financial statements.

3. Hearings are conducted at a public meeting to obtain taxpayer comments.

4. Prior to September 20, the budget is legally adopted by the Board and submitted to the Office of
the Auditor of Public Accounts, Nebraska Department of Education and the Sarpy County Clerk.

5. Once approved by the Board, total expenditures cannot legally exceed total appropriations
without holding a public budget hearing and obtaining approval from the Board.

42 



Excess
Other (Deficiency) School Other

Fund Balances Financing of Receipts District Cash and
Beginning of Sources Over (Under) Fund Balances Treasurer's Cash

Year Receipts Disbursements (Uses) Disbursements End of Year Balance Equivalents Inventories Receivables Liabilities

GENERAL FUND 22,164,581$      113,932,885$    112,712,070$       (134,978)$       1,085,837$        23,250,418$         1,564,846$     21,395,560$      318,488$        -$  (28,476)$         

SPECIAL BUILDING
FUND:

Construction fund 7,996,308          17,754 4,300,663             - (4,282,909) 3,713,399             - 3,713,399 - - - 
Site and building fund 2,284,544          534,381             591,424 - (57,043) 2,227,501             19,295             2,208,206 - - - 

Total Special
Building Fund 10,280,852        552,135             4,892,087             - (4,339,952) 5,940,900             19,295             5,921,605          - - - 

BOND INTEREST AND
RETIREMENT FUND 7,955,253          11,644,008        10,597,006           (271,715)         775,287             8,730,540             447,801          8,282,739          - - - 

COOPERATIVE FUND 33,975 37,768 121,581 62,478             (21,335)              12,640 - 12,640 - - - 

SCHOOL NUTRITION FUND 3,649,487          5,090,131          5,308,569             - (218,438) 3,431,049             - 3,431,049 - - - 

ACTIVITIES FUND 739,833             3,022,842          2,971,769             72,500             123,573 863,406 - 863,406 - - - 

FEE FUND 46,293 193,654             127,678 - 65,976 112,269 - 112,269 - - - 

Total - all funds 44,870,274$      134,473,423$    136,730,760$       (271,715)$       (2,529,052)$       42,341,222$         2,031,942$     40,019,268$      318,488$        -$  (28,476)$         

SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 27

Fund Balance Composition
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Unmatured Matured Unmatured Bond 
Interest Balance, Issued or Called Refinanced Balance, Interest
Rates Beginning During During During Ending Paid

February 11, 2009 1.75 - 5.00% 9,555,000$       -$  370,000$        9,185,000$     -$  216,510$        
December 13, 2011 .35 - 3.25% 7,690,000         - 460,000 - 7,230,000 198,228          
January 4, 2012 .35 - 2.25% 4,655,000         - 815,000 - 3,840,000 78,542            
March 14, 2012 .35 - 3.30% 7,465,000         - 455,000 - 7,010,000 184,905          
May 8, 2012 .25 - 2.75% 8,140,000         - 450,000 - 7,690,000 165,295          
March 6, 2013 .35 - 2.75% 9,285,000         - 335,000 - 8,950,000 198,965          
May 7, 2013 .25 - 1.05% 2,680,000         - 845,000 - 1,835,000 19,801            
April 9, 2013 .25 - 1.65% 5,175,000         - 745,000 - 4,430,000 56,560            
February 13, 2014 2.00 - 5.00% 35,060,000       - 645,000 - 34,415,000 1,606,850       
February 25, 2016 2.00 - 5.00% 11,245,000       - 1,670,000 - 9,575,000 372,050          
February 25, 2016 1.00 - 4.00% 11,845,000       - 330,000 - 11,515,000 379,300          
April 13, 2017 .08 - 2.55% - 9,665,000 - - 9,665,000         - 

112,795,000$   9,665,000$       7,120,000$     9,185,000$     106,155,000$   3,477,006$     

SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 27
PAPILLION-LA VISTA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA
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Year of Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest
Maturity Amount Rate Amount Rate Amount Rate Amount Rate Amount Rate Amount Rate

2017-18 505,000$     1.65% 865,000$     1.55% 490,000$     1.50% 480,000$     1.10% 350,000$     85.00% 885,000$     0.80%
2018-19 545,000       1.95% 925,000       1.75% 530,000       1.70% 515,000       1.25% 370,000       1.05% 950,000       1.05%
2019-20 585,000       2.25% 990,000       2.00% 570,000       2.00% 550,000       1.50% 395,000       1.30% - -         
2020-21 630,000       2.45% 1,060,000    2.25% 615,000       2.25% 590,000       1.70% 415,000       1.45% - -         
2021-22 680,000       2.60% - -         660,000       2.45% 635,000       1.90% 440,000       1.65% - -         
2022-23 735,000       2.75% - -         710,000       2.60% 685,000       2.10% 465,000       1.85% - -         
2023-24 790,000       2.90% - -         765,000       2.80% 730,000       2.25% 495,000       1.95% - -         
2024-25 855,000       3.00% - -         825,000       3.00% 785,000       2.40% 525,000       2.10% - -         
2025-26 915,000       3.15% - -         890,000       3.15% 845,000       2.50% 555,000       2.20% - -         
2026-27 990,000       3.25% - -         955,000       3.00% 905,000       2.65% 585,000       2.30% - -         
2027-28 - -         - -         - -         970,000       2.75% 625,000       2.40% - -         
2028-29 - -         - -         - -         - -         660,000       2.75% - -         
2029-30 - -         - -         - -         - -         700,000       2.75% - -         
2030-31 - -         - -         - -         - -         745,000       2.75% - -         
2031-32 - -         - -         - -         - -         790,000       2.75% - -         
2032-33 - -         - -         - -         - -         835,000       2.75% - -         
2033-34 - -         - -         - -         - -         - -         - -         
2034-35 - -         - -         - -         - -         - -         - -         
2035-36 - -         - -         - -         - -         - -         - -         

7,230,000$  3,840,000$  7,010,000$  7,690,000$  8,950,000$  1,835,000$  

SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 27
PAPILLION-LA VISTA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA
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Total
Year of Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Bonds Interest
Maturity Amount Rate Amount Rate Amount Rate Amount Rate Amount Rate Due Requirements

2016-17 785,000$      0.75% 725,000$      2.00% 1,705,000$  2.00% 270,000$      2.00% 345,000$      0.80% 7,405,000$     3,370,147$     
2018-19 835,000        0.95% 810,000        2.00% 1,830,000    2.00% 290,000        2.00% 590,000        1.00% 8,190,000       3,227,738       
2019-20 880,000        1.20% 900,000        2.00% 1,290,000    5.00% 320,000        1.00% 630,000        1.20% 7,110,000       3,082,676       
2020-21 950,000        1.45% 990,000        3.00% 1,435,000    5.00% 340,000        3.00% 675,000        1.35% 7,700,000       2,900,039       
2021-22 980,000        1.65% 1,095,000     5.00% 1,580,000    5.00% 375,000        3.00% 725,000        1.55% 7,170,000       2,685,394       
2022-23 - -         1,230,000     5.00% 1,735,000    4.00% 405,000        3.00% 775,000        1.75% 6,740,000       2,463,466       
2023-24 - -         1,375,000     3.00% - -         440,000        4.00% 830,000        1.90% 5,425,000       2,281,816       
2024-25 - -         1,495,000     5.00% - -         480,000        4.00% 885,000        2.05% 5,850,000       2,113,124       
2025-26 - -         1,660,000     5.00% - -         525,000        3.00% 945,000        2.20% 6,335,000       1,912,079       
2026-27 - -         1,830,000     5.00% - -         565,000        4.00% 1,015,000     2.30% 6,845,000       1,687,926       
2027-28 - -         2,010,000     5.00% - -         615,000        4.00% 1,085,000     2.45% 5,305,000       1,471,961       
2028-29 - -         2,205,000     5.00% - -         665,000        4.00% 1,165,000     2.55% 4,695,000       1,282,929       
2029-30 - -         2,415,000     5.00% - -         715,000        4.00% - -         3,830,000       1,106,275       
2030-31 - -         2,635,000     5.00% - -         775,000        4.00% - -         4,155,000       930,356          
2031-32 - -         2,870,000     5.00% - -         835,000        3.00% - -         4,495,000       743,600          
2032-33 - -         3,120,000     5.00% - -         885,000        3.00% - -         4,840,000       545,706          
2033-34 - -         3,385,000     5.00% - -         945,000        3.00% - -         4,330,000       344,150          
2034-35 - -         3,665,000     5.00% - -         1,005,000     3.00% - -         4,670,000       138,650          
2035-36 - -         - 5.00% - -         1,065,000     3.00% - -         1,065,000       15,975            

4,430,000$   34,415,000$ 9,575,000$  11,515,000$ 9,665,000$   106,155,000$ 32,304,007$   
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Pass-Through
Entity Federal

Identifying CFDA
Number Number Expenditures

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE:
Pass-through Nebraska Department of Education -

Child Nutrition Cluster
School Breakfast Program 770027 10.553 158,526$       
National School Lunch program - Cash 770027 10.555 1,354,777      
National School Lunch program - Non-Cash 770027 10.555 352,267         
Summer Food Program 770027 10.559 29,125           

Total Child Nutrition Cluster 1,894,695      

Fresh Fruit and Vegetable Program 09-L770027-1725-FFVP 10.582 13,157           
Total Department of Agriculture 1,907,852      

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE:
Direct Program -

ROTC 12.357 66,703           
Total Department of Defense 66,703           

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION:
Direct programs -

Project Search 84.126 25,000           
School Climate Transformation 84.184 338,664         
Title VIII, Impact Aid 84.041 135,572         

Pass-through Nebraska Department of Education -
Special Education (IDEA) Cluster -

IDEA - Enrollment/Poverty (619) 17-03-077-0027-00 84.027 1,384,964      
IDEA - Part B (611) base birth through age four 17-03-077-0027-00 84.027 399,511         
IDEA - Part B projects 17-03-077-0027-00 84.027 88,980           
IDEA - Part C projects 17-03-077-0027-00 84.027 16,687           
IDEA - Preschool (619) base 17-03-077-0027-00 84.173 44,566           
IDEA - RDA TIP Support Grant 77-0027-248-DTIPS28-17 84.027 73,891           

Total Special Education (IDEA) Cluster 2,008,599      

Federal Vocational Education and Applied
Technology (Carl Perkins) 17-03-077-0027-00 84.048 48,533           

McKinney Vento Homeless Education 17-03-077-0027-00 84.196 12,500           

Special Education - State Personnel Development 77-0027-248-SPDG40-17 84.323 108,584         
77-0027-248-SPDG41-17
77-0027-248-SPDG42-17
77-0027-248-SPDG43-17
77-0027-248-SPDG44-17
77-0027-248-SPDG55-17
77-0027-248-SPDG73-17
77-0027-248-SPDG46-17
77-0027-248-SPDG47-17
77-0027-248-SPDG48-17

See notes to schedule of expenditures of federal awards. (Continued)

Federal Grantor/

SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 27
PAPILLION-LA VISTA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2017

Pass-Through Grantor/Program Title
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Pass-Through
Entity Federal

Identifying CFDA
Number Number Expenditures

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (continued):
Pass-through Nebraska Department of Education (continued) -

Special Education - State Personnel Development
(continued) 77-0027-248-SPDG50-17

77-0027-248-SPDG77-17
77-0027-248-SPDG49-17
77-0027-248-SPDG51-17
77-0027-248-SPDG52-17
77-0027-248-SPDG53-17
77-0027-248-SPDG54-17
77-0027-248-SPDG55-17
77-0027-248-SPDG56-17
77-0027-248-SPDG57-17

Title I Projects -
Title I, Part A NCLB Improving Academic Achievement

for Disadvantaged 16-03-077-0027-00 84.010 856,944$       
17-03-077-0027-00

Title I, NCLB Improving Basic Programs Accountability 15-03-077-0027-00 84.010 20,382           
16-03-077-0027-00
17-03-077-0027-00

Title I, Part D Subpart 2, Education of Neglected,
Delinquent or At-risk youth 16-03-077-0027-00 84.010 61,836           

17-03-077-0027-00

Title I Projects 84.010 939,162         

Title II, Part A Teacher Quality Grants 16-03-077-0027-00 84.367 150,617         
17-03-077-0027-00

Title III, NCLB Limited English Proficiency 16-03-077-0027-00 84.365 11,770           
17-03-077-0027-00

Total Department of Education 3,779,001      

Medicaid Assistance Program 77-0027-000 93.778 117,768         
Total Department of Health and Human Services 117,768         

Total Federal Awards Expended 5,871,324$   

See notes to schedule of expenditures of federal awards.

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2017

Federal Grantor/
Pass-Through Grantor/Program Title
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SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 27 
PAPILLION-LA VISTA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA 

NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Basis of Accounting - 
The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards has been prepared on a modified cash 
basis of accounting. Under this method, receipts are recognized when cash is received and 
disbursements are recognized when invoices are paid. Some programs are funded jointly by District 
appropriations and Federal funds. 

Expenditures Presentation - 
Expenditures of Federal Funds for Public Law 81-874, Impact Aid; Title II Part A; Medicaid; Food 
Distribution and Child Nutrition Programs are not separately identifiable in the accounting records of the 
District. These programs are jointly funded with District monies and expenditures and are not required to 
be accumulated in the accounting records by funding source. For reporting purposes, the amount of 
Federal expenditures is equal to the amount of Federal funds received. 

Program Activity - 
Various reimbursement procedures are used for Federal awards received by the District. Additionally, 
most Federal grant periods end on other dates than the District’s year end, which is August 31. 
Consequently, timing differences between expenditures and program reimbursement can exist at the 
beginning and end of the year. These timing differences will be resolved over the term of the grant period. 

Indirect Costs - 
The District did not elect to use the 10% de minimis indirect cost rate. 

NOTE 2 - NON-CASH AWARDS 

The National Child Nutrition Program involves both cash and non-cash awards to the District. Such non-
cash awards consist of donated commodities which are separately identified in the Schedule of 
Expenditures of Federal Awards.  All other awards are cash awards. 

NOTE 3 - CONTINGENCIES 

The District receives funds under various federal grant programs and such assistance is to be expended 
in accordance with provisions of the various grants. Compliance with the grants is subject to audit by 
various government agencies which may impose sanctions in the event of noncompliance. Management 
believes that they have complied with all aspects of the various grant provisions and the results of 
adjustments, if any, relating to such audits would not have any material financial impact. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING 

AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 
 
 
 
 
 
Board of Education 
School District No. 27 
Papillion-La Vista Public Schools 
Sarpy County, Nebraska 
 
 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental 
activities, the business-type activities, and each fund, of School District No. 27, Papillion-La Vista Public 
Schools (the District), as of and for the year ended August 31, 2017, and the related notes to the financial 
statements, which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements and have issued our 
report thereon dated October 28, 2017. 
 
Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the District’s internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate 
in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for 
the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control. Accordingly, 
we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 
misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a 
timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control 
that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance. 
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Internal Control Over Financial Reporting (continued) 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or, significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material 
weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 

Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the District’s financial statements are free of 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on 
the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with 
those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. 
The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be 
reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal 
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, 
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Omaha, Nebraska 
October 28, 2017 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON COMPLIANCE 
FOR EACH MAJOR PROGRAM AND ON 

INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE 
REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 

 
 
 
 
 
Board of Education 
School District No. 27 
Papillion-La Vista Public Schools 
Sarpy County, Nebraska 
 
 
Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 
 
We have audited School District No. 27, Papillion-La Vista Public Schools’ (the District), compliance with 
the types of compliance requirements described in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could have a 
direct and material effect on the District’s major federal programs for the year ended August 31, 2017.  
The District’s major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditors’ results section of the 
accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.  
 
Management’s Responsibility 
 
Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements of federal statutes, regulations, and 
the terms and conditions of its federal awards applicable to its federal programs. 
 
Auditors’ Responsibility 
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of the District’s major federal programs 
based on our audit of the types of compliance requirements referred to above. We conducted our audit 
of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal 
Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements 
for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Those standards and the Uniform Guidance require that we plan 
and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the types of 
compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal 
program occurred. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about the District’s compliance 
with those requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the 
circumstances. 
 
We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each major 
federal program. However, our audit does not provide a legal determination of the District’s compliance. 
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Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
 
In our opinion, the District complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements 
referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs for 
the year ended August 31, 2017. 
 
Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 
 
Management of the District is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal control over 
compliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above. In planning and performing our 
audit of compliance, we considered the District’s internal control over compliance with the types of 
requirements that could have a direct and material effect on each major federal program to determine 
the auditing procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on compliance for each major federal program and to test and report on internal control over 
compliance in accordance the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of internal control over compliance. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the District’s internal control over compliance. 
 
A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 
federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, 
or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will 
not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control 
over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with 
a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in 
internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 
governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over 
compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies.  We did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses.  However, 
material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 
 
The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing 
of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the 
Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 
 
 
 
Omaha, Nebraska 
October 28, 2017 
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SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 27 
PAPILLION-LA VISTA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA 
 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2017 

 
 
Part I: Summary of Auditors’ Results - 
 
1. We have issued unmodified and modified opinions in our report on the financial statements of School 

District No. 27, Papillion-La Vista Public Schools as of and for the year ended August 31, 2017, as 
follows: 

 
 Opinion Unit Type of Opinion 
Governmental Activities Qualified 
Business-type Activities Qualified 
General Fund Unmodified 
Special Building Fund Unmodified 
Bond Fund Unmodified 
Cooperative Fund Unmodified 
School Nutrition Fund Unmodified 
Activity Fund Unmodified 
Student Fee Fund Unmodified 

 
2. No deficiencies in internal control were identified that we consider to be a material weakness. 
 
3. No instances of noncompliance considered material to the District’s financial statements or other 

matters that are required to be reported under Government Audit Standards were disclosed by the 
audit.  
 

4. No material weaknesses in internal control over compliance with requirements applicable to major 
Federal awards programs were identified. 

 
5. The independent auditors’ report on compliance with requirements applicable to major Federal 

awards programs expressed an unqualified opinion. 
 
6. The audit disclosed no findings required to be reported by the Uniform Guidance. 
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Part I: Summary of Auditors’ Results (Continued) 

7. The major programs for the District for the year ended August 31, 2017, are as follows:

U.S. Department of Agriculture- 

Child Nutrition Cluster- 

School Breakfast Program 10.553 $ 158,526 
National School Lunch Program – Cash 10.555 1,354,777 
National School Lunch Program – Non-Cash 10.555 352,267 
Summer Food Program 10.559 29,125 

 Total Child Nutrition Cluster $ 1,894,695 

U.S. Department of Education - 

Title I Projects - 

Title I, Part A NCLB Improving Achievement 
for Disadvantaged 84.010 $ 856,944 

Title I, NCLB Improving Basic Programs 
Accountability 84.010 20,382 

Title I, Part D Subpart 2, Education of 
Neglected Delinquent or At-risk Youth 84.010 61,836 

Total Title I Projects 84.010 $ 939,162 

8. A threshold of $750,000 was used to distinguish between Type A and Type B programs as those
terms are defined by the Uniform Guidance.

9. The District was not qualified as a low-risk auditee as that term is defined by the Uniform Guidance.

Part II: Findings to the Financial Statements - 

None 

Part III: Findings and Questioned Costs Related to Federal Awards - 

None 
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